Commercial trading activities undertaken by the University are operated through its subsidiary companies. This income will attract applicable VAT and the profits are
liable to Corporation Tax. However, the taxable profits made by these companies are covenanted to the University and paid under Gift Aid which negates the liability.

Due to its exempt charity status the charge for UK Corporation Tax in 2015–16 is solely in respect of Research and Development Expenditure Credit grants receivable
(see note 10). The charge for foreign taxes is primarily in respect of overseas subsidiaries wich are subject to taxation in their country of residence.

The Council monitors the results of operating segments separately for the purposes of assessing performance and making decisions about the allocation of
resources. Segment performance is evaluated based on reported surplus. The Press segment reports for financial years ending 30 April. CUEF reports for financial
years ending 30 June and focuses on total return as the measure of income and surplus. The segment information presented below uses the same measures as
reported by each segment, adjusted for Press and CUEF to the financial year ended 31 July.

17 Segment information (continued)

Year ended 31 July 2016
Total income

External 1,066.4 394.6 274.4 235.6 49.6 (221.0) 1,799.6
intersegment 90.2 7.2 0.6 – 105.8 (203.8)   –

Total 1,156.6 401.8 275.0 235.6 155.4 (424.8) 1,799.6

Surplus for the year 206.6 72.5 – 235.6 31.3 (261.4) 284.6

Included in surplus for the year:
Investment income 71.8 7.4 0.8 15.5 13.2 (87.4) 21.3
Depreciation and amortization (67.6) (22.1) (9.2) – (0.3) (1.2) (100.4)
Interest payable (28.3) (0.9) (3.9) –   –   –   (33.1)
Gain on investments 114.2 10.5 0.9 220.1 24.3 (148.2) 221.8

Additions to intangible assets, fixed assets,
heritage assets and investment property 348.2 58.9 17.2 – 1.0 (0.8) 424.5

Assets 4,831.7 645.5 253.2 2,753.9 467.4 (2,667.0) 6,284.7
Liabilities (1,428.8) (131.4) (243.9) – (76.3) (49.5) (1,929.9)

Net assets 3,402.9 514.1 9.3 2,753.9 391.1 (2,716.5) 4,354.8

Eliminations and adjustments

The following eliminations and adjustments reconcile the totals of segment measures to the consolidated measures reported in these financial statements.

2017 2016
£m £m

Total income

Elimination of intersegment income (231.3) (203.8)
Exclude investment gain element of CUEF total return (410.5) (220.1)
Exclude CUEF investment income attributable to external investors (1.0) (0.9)

Total eliminations and adjustments (642.8) (424.8)

Surplus for the year

(422.7) (235.6)
(37.2) (23.9)

– (1.0)
(0.3) (0.3)
(0.7) (0.6)
0.9 –

Eliminate CUEF surplus recognized in other segments or attributable to external investors